the Illinois Department of Transportation as Section Number 15-00066-00-BR and State Job 
Number C-91-118-16; and  

WHEREAS, the Phase III Construction and Engineering costs of said improvement has 
necessitated the use of federal funds; and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hanover Park received one million six hundred seventy two 
thousand dollars ($1,672,000.00) in Surface Transportation Program (STP-BR); and 

WHEREAS, the use of federal funds requires a joint funding agreement (hereinafter 
“AGREEMENT”) with the Department of Transportation. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Village of Hanover Park authorizes 
four hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($418,000.00) or as much of such sum as may be needed 
to match federal funds in the completion of the aforementioned project known as Section 
Number 15-00066-00-BR. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the (Village President) is hereby authorized and 
directed to execute the above-mentioned AGREEMENT and any other such documents related to